

Case No. 19-1409
Capital Case

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LINDA FROST,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF EAST VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team F

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. MIRANDA WAIVER IS A PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARD THAT PROTECTS THE MENTALLY ILL AGAINST THE FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT OF SELF-INCRIMINATION BASED ON THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES....5

A. Ms. Frost lacked the ability to make a knowing and intelligent waiver at the time of her interrogation.6

B. Ms. Frost’s Confession was not voluntary because she did not comprehend the waiver of her Miranda Rights.7

II. ABOLISHING THE AFFIRMATIVE INSANITY DEFENSE OFFENDS PRINCIPLES OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS AND PROHIBITIONS AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT SO ROOTED IN THE TRADITIONS OF OUR REPUBLIC THAT IT VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION.....9

A. Where there is the potential for government deprivation of a Constitutionally protected fundamental right, Substantive Due Process, not Procedural Due Process, is implicated.9

1. States are given wide latitude when setting Procedural Due Process, including experimenting with defenses.....10

2. Substantive Due Process analysis is triggered when state trampling of a fundamental right is alleged and is best viewed through the prism of historical context.....11

B. Denying Ms. Frost the ability to assert an insanity defense when fundamental rights of life and liberty are at stake violates the Eighth Amendment’s prohibition against cruel and unusual punishment.....16

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATION

FORM/SIGNATURE.....APPENDIX I

TABLE OF INSANITY DEFENSE BY STATE.....APPENDIX II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

United State Supreme Court:

Clark v. Arizona, 548 U.S. 735, 854 (2006).....11 , 14

Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157, 470 (1986)..... 8

Colorado v. Spring, 479 U.S. 564 (1987)..... 7

Davis v. United States, 160 U.S. 469, 488 (1895)15

Irvine v. California, 347 U.S. 128, 134 (1954).....10

Leland v. Oregon, 343 U.S. 790 (1995).....10

Miranda v. Arizona 384 U.S. 436 (1986)passim

Montana v. Eglehoff, 518 U.S. 37, 58 (1996)10, 11

Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)14

Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....10 , 11, 13

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)16

United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)14

State Supreme Court:

Finger v. State, 117 Nev. 548 (2001).12, 13, 17

Sinclair v. State, 132 So. 581 (Miss. 1931).....12, 14, 15, 17, 18

State v. Herrera, 895 P.2d 359 372 (Utah 1995).....12, 15

State v. Korell, 213 Mont. 316 (1984).....13, 15

State v. Robinson, 873 So. 2d 1205 (2004)9

State v. Strasburg, 60 Wash. P 1022 (1910).....12

State v. Young, 853 P.2d 327, 383 (Utah 1993) 13

Circuit Courts

Lord v. State, 262 P.3d 856 (Alaska Ct. App., 2011)15
Rice v. Cooper, 148 F.3d 747 (1993)1
United States v. Cristobal, 293 F.3d 134, 143 (4th Circuit, (2002)8
Woodley v. Bradshaw, 451 F.App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 8

State Courts

Linda Frost v. The Commonwealth of East Virginiapassim

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....16
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....9

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. §17 (a) (2019)15
28 U.S. Code §1257..... 3
Burns Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-3-6 6

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 98-577 (1983)13
Miranda rights is their understandability, and knowledge. Knowing and Intelligent: A Study of
Miranda warnings in Mentally Disordered Defendants 5, 6
Medical News Today, <https://www.medicalnewstoday.com/articles/248159.php>5
